for preschool children, franchising of childcare services for preschool children, the provision
of administrative support services, provision of commercial schools offering higher education
programmes, business and management consulting services, investment holding and corporate
services.

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
153

33 Segment information (Continued)

(c) Geographical information (Continued)

(ii) Australia

The operation in this area is principally those relating to the provision of childcare, education and
learning related services for preschool children, franchising of childcare services for preschool
children, the provision of administrative support services and corporate office.

Non-current assets
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Singapore 31,989 9,193
Australia 96,645 36,951

128,634 46,144

The Group’s revenue by geographical areas is disclosed under Note 4(a).

(d) Changes in accounting policy

(i) The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.1 had the following impact on the
adjusted EBITDA in the current year:

Adjusted EBITDA
before adoption

of SFRS(I) 16

Rental expenses
under SFRS(I)

1-17, when the
Group is a lessee

Adjusted EBITDA
after adoption of

SFRS(I) 16
$’000 $’000 $’000

Education 15,251 8,531 23,782
Franchise 1,678 159 1,837
Corporate (6,899) 3 (6,896)
Others (55) – (55)

9,975 8,693 18,668

(ii) The adoption of the new leasing standard resulted in the recognition of ROU assets and lease
liabilities, which increased segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 as follow:

Segment
assets

Segment
liabilities

$’000 $’000

Education 35,283 28,612
Franchise - -
Corporate 2,948 5,836
Others - -

38,231 34,448

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
154

33 Segment information (Continued)

(d) Changes in accounting policy (Continued)

(iii) The recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet resulted in an increase in